

No. SC101412

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
MISSOURI

MERRIE SUZANNE LUTHER, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

DENNY HOSKINS,

Respondent,

and

MISSOURI REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Respondent

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri

Case No. 25AC-CC06964

Brief of Terrence Wise, Ashley Ball, Aimee Riederer Gromowsky, Cynthia Wrehe,
and Cynthia Kay Lakin as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Appellants filed with consent
of all parties

GILLIAN R. WILCOX, #61278
JASON A. ORR, #56607
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
406 West 34th Street, Suite 420

KRISTIN M. MULVEY, #76060
JONATHAN D. SCHMID, #74360
ACLU of Missouri Foundation
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130

Kansas City, Missouri 64111
Phone: (816) 470-9933
gwilcox@aclu-mo.org
jorr@aclu-mo.org

St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Phone: (314) 652-3114
kmulvey@aclu-mo.org
jschmid@aclu-mo.org

MARK P. GABER*
ASEEM MULJI*
SIMONE LEEPER**
BENJAMIN PHILLIPS*
ISAAC DESANTO*
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 736-2200
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
amulji@campaignlegalcenter.org
sleeper@campaignlegalcenter.org
bphillips@campaignlegalcenter.org
idesanto@campaignlegalcenter.org

MING CHEUNG*
DAYTON CAMPBELL-HARRIS*
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN*
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
mcheung@aclu.org
DCampbell-Harris@aclu.org
slakin@aclu.org

ANNABELLE E. HARLESS**
Campaign Legal Center
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603
Phone: (202) 736-2200
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org

**Of counsel and admitted pro hac vice in the trial court in Wise v. State, 2516-CV29597 (16th Cir. Ct.)*

***Of counsel and pro hac vice motion pending in trial court in Wise v. State, 2516-CV29597 (16th Cir. Ct.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Interest of *Amici Curiae* and Authority to File.....2

Statement of Facts.....3

Introduction.....4

Argument.....4

 I. Mid-decade congressional redistricting violates Article III, Section 45 of the Missouri Constitution4

 A. The text of the Constitution as interpreted by this Court bars mid-decade congressional redistricting..6

 i. The General Assembly’s power to redistrict mid-decade is not plenary and is expressly limited by Article III, Section 4511

 ii. Respondent wrongly contends that Section 45’s text requires prohibitory language in order to limit the General Assembly’s power to conduct mid-decade redistricting13

 iii. Respondents misread related text and precedent concerning state legislative redistricting, including *Preisler* and *Major*.....15

 B. Section 45’s enactment history and Missouri’s redistricting history both evidence a prohibition on mid-decade congressional redistricting20

 C. The overwhelming weight of out-of-state precedent supports interpreting Section 45 as banning mid-decade congressional redistricting.....26

 D. The federal Elections Clause does not authorize mid-decade congressional redistricting31

Conclusion33

Certificate of Service and Compliance36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Abbott v. Mexican American Legislative Caucus, Texas House of Representatives, 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022)</i>	30
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	17
<i>Blum v. Schrader</i> , 637 S.E.2d 396 (Ga. 2006)	29
<i>Board of Education of City of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis, 879 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. banc 1994)</i>	9, 11
<i>Conservation Commission v. Bailey</i> , 669 S.W.3d 61 (Mo. banc 2023)	26
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	11, 32
<i>County of Fulton v. Secretary of Commonwealth</i> , 330 A.3d 481 (Pa. 2024).....	32
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	17
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012).....	17
<i>Ex parte Arnold</i> , 30 S.W. 768 (Mo. banc 1895)	9, 13
<i>Fowler v. Missouri Sheriffs’ Retirement System</i> , 623 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. banc 2021)	14
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	6, 7
<i>Harris v. Shanahan</i> , 387 P.2d 771 (Kan. 1963)	29
<i>Harrison v. Monroe County</i> , 716 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. banc 1986).....	15
<i>In re Below</i> , 855 A.2d 459 (N.H. 2004).....	28
<i>In re Certification of a Question of Law from the U.S. District Court, District of South Dakota, Western Division</i> , 615 N.W.2d 590 (S.D. 2000)	28
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	25
<i>Lamson v. Secretary of Commonwealth</i> , 168 N.E.2d 480 (Mass. 1960)	29
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> , 669 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1983).....	27
<i>Liberty Oil Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 813 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. banc 1991).....	11
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	31, 32

<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 47 So. 2d 714 (Ala. 1950)	29
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 359 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. banc 2012) (per curiam) (“ <i>Pearson I</i> ”).....	8
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012) (“ <i>Pearson II</i> ”)	25
<i>People ex rel. Mooney v. Hutchinson</i> , 50 N.E. 599 (Ill. 1898)	28
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	26, 31
<i>Pestka v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2016).....	4, 9, 14, 25
<i>Preisler v. Doherty</i> , 284 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. banc 1955).....	9, 10, 11, 20
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>State ex inf. Shartel v. Brunk</i> , 34 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. banc 1930)	5, 7, 9, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Becker</i> , 45 S.W.2d 533, 536 (Mo. banc), <i>aff’d sub nom. Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	11
<i>State ex rel. City of St. Louis v. Seibert</i> , 27 S.W. 624 (Mo. banc 1894).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Gordon v. Becker</i> , 49 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. banc 1932)	5, 12, 16, 24
<i>State ex rel. Major v. Patterson</i> , 129 S.W. 888 (Mo. 1910).....	7, 10, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Meighen v. Weatherill</i> , 147 N.W. 105 (Minn. 1914).....	30, 31
<i>State ex rel. T.J. v. Cundiff</i> , 632 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. 2021).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. Zimmerman</i> , 60 N.W.2d 416 (Wis. 1953).....	29
<i>Three Rivers Junior College District of Poplar Bluff v. Statler</i> , 421 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1967)	11
<i>Wesberry v. Sander</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	17
<i>Wright-Jones v. Nasheed</i> , 368 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2012)	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Ill. Const. art IV, § 6 (1870)	28
Mo. Const. art. I, § 1	5
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 2-3 (1875).....	17
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 5 (1875)	24

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 6 (1875)	17
Mo. Const. art. III, § 2 (1945)	15, 17
Mo. Const. art. III, § 3 (1945)	17
Mo. Const. art. III, § 7 (1945)	15
Mo. Const. art. III, § 8 (1945)	17
Mo. Const. art. III, § 10 (1945).....	9, 10, 15
Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(c)-(g).....	6
Mo. Const. art. III, § 45 (1945).....	6, 7, 10,
N.H. Const. pt. II, art. 9	27
S.D. Const. art. 3, § 5.....	28
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	29
Statutes	
13 U.S.C. § 141(a).....	7
Other Authorities	
File No. 21, Supplemental Report (June 28, 1944), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d024262663&seq=255&q1=congress..	21
File No. 21, Report No. 1 of Committee No. 23 on Phraseology, Arrangement and Engrossment, Article IV, Legislative Department, Congressional, State Senatorial and Representative Districts (Sept. 19, 1944) https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d024262663&seq=1083&q1=congress	22
Journal of the Constitutional Convention of Missouri—1943 (Nov. 9, 1943), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d024262655&seq=264&q1=congress..	21
Journal of the Constitutional Convention of Missouri—1943-1944 (Sept. 6, 1944), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951d024262663&seq=844&q1=congress..	22
Proposal No. 170 in the Constitutional Convention of Missouri (Nov. 9, 1943), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.319510020300015&seq=491	21
S. 312, 71st Congressional § 2 (1929).....	7
